MNP

NOTICE OF RECEIVER (SEC. 245)
RECEIVER'S REPORT (SEC 246(1))

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF
U&ME BEVERAGE COMPANY
OF THE CITY OF MISSISSAUGA, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

TAKE NOTICE THAT:

1. On August 7, 2012, U&Me Beverage Company (“U&Me" or the “Company”), located in Mississauga,
Ontario, filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal under subsection 50.4(1) of the Bankruptcy and
Insolvency Act, and MNP Ltd ("MNP") was appointed trustee.

U&Me obtained an order extending the period to file a proposal to September 21, 2012. U&Me did not file
a proposal by September 21, 2012 and as a result was deemed bankrupt on September 22, 2012. MNP
was appointed trustee of the estate of U&Me by the Official Receiver, subject to affirmation by the
creditors of the trustee’s appointment or the substitution of another trustee by the creditors.

2. Subsequently, on September 27, 2012, MNP was appointed by the Ontario Superior Court of Justice as
Receiver of U&Me.

3. MNP took possession and control of the Company’s assets on September 22, 2012 in its capacity as
trustee of the bankrupt estate. The assets consist primarily of machinery & equipment, with a book value
of $4,626,692 based on the latest financial statements prepared by the Company as at June 30, 2012.
Additionally, there may be tax credits and refunds that can be recovered, though these were not recorded
as an asset by the Company.

4. Pursuant to Section 246(1) and Rule 125 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, we report the following
information that relates to this appointment:

The head office of the Company: 1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900, Halifax, NS B3J 3N2;

The location of the Company: 450A Export Blvd, Mississauga, ON L5S 2A4;

Principal line of business: juice manufacturing and bottling;

The amount owed by the Company to each creditor who holds a security on the property

described above is set out in Appendix “A”;

s The list of other creditors of the Company and the amount owed to each creditor and the total
amount due by the Company is set out in Appendix “B”;

s The Receiver is developing a marketing and sales process that will have to be approved by the
Court; and

e Itis unknown whether there will be funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.
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Contact person for the Receiver:

Attention: Henry Louis
Fax: 416.323.5242
Email: henry.louis@mnp.ca

Dated at Toronto this 5" day of October, 2012

MNP Ltd.

In its capacity as

Court Appointed Receiver of

U&Me Beverage Company

and not in its personal or corporate capacity

Per: CM&MU /

Arif Dhanani, CA*CIRP

MNP



Creditor Tvne

Secured

October 4, 2012

APPENDIX “A”
Creditor Mailing List
In the Matter of the Receivership of

U&ME Beverage Company
Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Name Attention Address

Royal Bank Lease 82898-22145
320 Front Street, 9th Floor
Toronto ON M5V 3B6

Claim $

2,027,451.00
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APPENDIX “B”

Creditor Mailing List

In the Matter of the Receivership of
U&ME Beverage Company
Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Creditor Type Name Attention Address Claim $

Preferred Employees 450 Export Blvd. 1.00
Mississauga ON L3S 2A4

Unsecured 1825219 Ontario Inc o/a BM & M Mechanical 1153 4.546.40
34 Lofthouse Dr
Whitby ON LIR 1V7

2287887 Ontario Inc 1237 15,690.05
3434 Spirea Terrace
Mississauga ON L7N 7N4

3M Canada Company E526161 1.216.50
PO Box 3616, Commerce Court Postal
Station
Toronto ON M5L 1K1

864815 Ontario Limited 2730 . 847.50
1520 Creditstone Road
Concord ON L4K 5W2

A-1 Shipping 275813 7.255.43
40 Audia Court
Concord ON L4K 3N4

Abell Pest Control 07953128 ) ) 1,429.73
3075 Ridge Drive, Unit 27
Mississauga ON L5L 5M6

Accordia Global Compliance 10030 950.00
PO Box 864830
Orlando FL 32886 USA

Acklands Granger 0348 0447542 . 839.59
7111 Kennedy Road, Unit |
Mississauga ON L3S 0A4

Advance Precision Manufacturing %‘gﬁl\j[ k Bl i 1,670.71
onarch Road, Uni
Guelph ON NIK 1S3

AGT Electric 583839 ) 1,186.50
10 Sunrise Avenue, Suite 210
Toronto ON M4A 2R1

Adr Liquide Canada Incorporated-Ontario Zelia Deazevedo 46872205 . 361.49
1700 Steeles Ave E
Brampton ON L6T 1A6

Allied Tooling Technologies Inc IV-3284 . 34.284.20
1199 Cardiff Boulevard, Unit 2
Mississauga ON L3S 1P8

AMH Services 122 . ) 4.915.50
222 Fleming Drive
Milton ON L9T 5X9

S . 0290415 4.630.76
Astic Rlextrical Supply Jne 25 North Rivermede Road, # 8-10 d

Concord ON L4K 5V4

Biiid Calladtive 12039 7.910.00
e Loflective 39 Lakeshore East, Suite 300
Mississauga ON L5G 1C9

Basic Security 12-10752 462.17
1200 Speers Road, Unit 12
OAKVILLE ON L6L 2X4
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Creditor Type

Unsecured

October 4, 2012

Creditor Mailing List

In the Matter of the Receivership of

U&ME Beverage Company

Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Name

BDO Canada LLP

Bell Canada F-88 - Business

Bell Conferencing Inc

Bitwise Micro Inc.

Bonnie & Don Flavours inc

Brampton Bramalea Kwik Lab

Canadian Bearings

Canadian Liquid Processors Limited

Canadian Springs

Canadian Waste Management Ine

Carol Kerley-Rimmer

CCM Inc

Checkpoint Canada Inc

CHEP Canada Inc

Cheque Direct Co

Chiefton Investments Limited

Cintas

Cintas Document Management
Coca-Cola Sabco

Compressed Air International

Attention

Address

87174486
3115 Harvester Road. Suite 400
Burlington ON L7N 3N8

Insolvency Department 05252012 .
1 Carr. Alexandre-Graham-Bell, Aile E3
Verdun QC H3E 3B3

108506076
5099 Creekbank Road, B4
Mississauga ON L4W 5N2

5534 Guelph Line
Guelph ON L7P 0A7

010237
919 Kamato Road
Mississauga ON L4W 2R5

uo01-01072012
160 Wilkison Road, Unit 37
Brampton ON L6T 474

29165803-00
1600 Drew Road
Mississauga ON L5S 185

PDI12801
15 Biggar Avenue
Hamilton ON L8L 3Z3

9906355222
PO Box 4514, Station A
Toronto ON M5W 417

53252
5425 Dixie Road, Suite 16
Mississauga ON L4W 1E6

5139
2005 Cavendish Drive
Burlington ON L7P 1Y9

161-A
1373 Selkirk Avenue
OAKVILLE ON L6L 2V5

901121804
710 Cochrane Drive
Markham ON L3R 5N7

5101104140
7400 East Dambo Crescent
Mississauga ON L5N 8C6

5342 )
2 Tall Grass Trail, Unit 2
Vaughan ON L4L 3Y9

500 - 6205 Airport Road
Mississauga ON L4V 1E3

881980151
23 Torlake Crescent
Toronto ON M8Z 1B5

7040 Davand Dr
Mississauga ON L5T 115

P.O. Box 1734
Atlanta GA 30301 USA

60 Haist Ave, Unit 1
WOODBRIDGE ON L4L 5V4

Claim $

79.524.88

448.57

99.04

2.440.80

30.676.85

106.50

2,939.55

5,159.36

2,293.02

15,680.20

61.53

70.881.01

713.53

1,014.98

190.41

2,609,591.00

12,593.15

92.54
5,000.00

2,041.46
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Creditor Type

Unsecured

October 4, 2012

Creditor Mailing List

In the Matter of the Receivership of
U&ME Beverage Company
Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Name Attention

cstore life

cstore life

D.J. Industrial SAles
Dan Lawrie Insurance

Daniel J Calahan

Darlene Davis

DTK Automation

Ecolab Co.

Electrical Safety Authority
Electropak

Endress & Hauser Canada

Arlene Tan, Credit and

Enersource Corporation - Non-Regulated A .
Collections

Fanuc Robotics Canada

Federal Express Canada Ltd. - Revenue
Recovery Department

IFeld Motor Sports

Fisher Scientific

FI1G Group Inc

Garry Machine MFG Ine.

Gelda Scientific

Gerrie Electric

Graham Muir Sales

Guelph Food Technology Centre
Hamilton Boiler Works
HRDownloads In¢

Hudson's Bay Company ¢/o DRN Insolvency Department

Imball Srl

Address

478 Dundas Street West, PO Box 300700
OAKVILLE ON L6H 7L8

478 Dundas Street West, PO Box 300700
OAKVILLE ON L6H 7L8

25 North Rivermede Rd., Unit 1-3
Concord ON L4K 5V4

105 Main St. E., 14 Floor
Hamilton ON L8N 1G6

USA

1900 North Sheridan Way
Mississauga ON L5K 2R3

19850 Yonge St
Holland Landing ON LON 1A9

5105 Tomken Rd
Mississauga ON L4W 2X5

155 Matheson Blvd. W., Ste 202
Mississauga ON L5R 3L5

PO Box 1823
Krugersdorp South Africa

1075 Sutton Dr
Burlington ON L7L 578

19987-30426
3240 Mavis Road
Mississauga ON L5C 3K1

6774 Financial Dr.
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

5985 Explorer Drive
Mississauga ON L4W 5K6

4255 Meridian Parkway
Aurora IL 60504 USA

PO Box 9200, Terminal
Ottawa ON K1G 4A9

123 Rexdale Blvd., PO Box 30137
Etobicoke ON M9W 0B1

165 Statesman Dr
Mississauga ON L5S 1X4

6320 Northwest Dr
Mississauga ON L4V 117

4104 South Service Rd
Burlington ON L7L 4X5

1344 Fewster Dr
Mississauga ON L4W 1A4

88 McGilvray St
Guelph ON N1G 2W1

105 Cascade St
Hamilton ON L8E 3B7

195 Dufferin Ave, Ste 500
London ON N6A 1K7

PO Box 2514, Station B
London ON N6A 4G9

Via Ca de Testi 16/3
Sasso Marconi BO 40037 ltaly

Claim $

34.,000.00
7.684.00
4,493.32
8.616.24

50.416.09
10.00

19,795.34
4.797.69
348.37
10.410.00
1,707.43

18.276.80

829.19
862.66
75,000.00
291.44
5.387.84
339.00
4,087.79
3,246.76
2.444.31
1,271.25
16,272.00
1,515.33
2,061.46

2,184.24
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Creditor Type

Unsecured

October 4, 2012

Name

Infinity Asset Solutions
International Suntrade Inc.
Jantz Canada

Johnston Equipment Co Ltd
Jowat Canada Ltd

Karry Bros. Limited

Kelron Logistics Systems Inc.
Kevin Pelton

Kevin Pelton

Key West Marketing
Kissner

Klenzoid

Creditor Mailing List

In the Matter of the Receivership of
U&ME Beverage Company
Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Attention

KTM Consultants (2289882 Ontario Ltd.)

Lauren Miller

Lauren Miller

Lee Miller Investments Interest

Lee Miller Shareholder Loans

LPMTS Logistics Inc.

Mantralogix Inc.

Mattel Inc

McMaster Carr

Miller & Smith Foods

Ministry of Finance

Mister Safety Shoes Inc.

Morheat Inc.

Nealanders International Ine.

Address

63 Maplecrete Rd
Concord ON L4K 1A5

33 Connel Crt
Toronto ON M8Z 1E8

623 South Service Rd
Grimsby ON L3M 4E8

5990 Avebury Rd
Mississauga ON L5R 2R2

PO Box 149
Mississauga ON L5M 2B7

180 Courtney Park Dr E
Mississauga ON L5T 285

1355 Meyerside Drive
Mississauga ON L5T 1C9

Unknown
Unknown ON

3622 Briggeman Drive
Los Almitos CA 90720 USA

32 Cherry Blosson Rd.
Cambridge ON N3H 4R7

245 Matheson Blvd E #1
Mississauga ON L4Z 3C9

27 Cathedral Road
Brampton ON L6W 2P1

142 N Glassel Street
Orange CA 92866 USA

142 N Glassell Street
Orange CA 92866 USA

1 Avalon Vista
Newport CA 92657 USA

1 Avalon Vista
Newport CA 92657 USA

498 Eagle Street, Suite 202
Cambridge ON N3H 1C2

245 Matheson Blvd E, Suite 5A
Mississauga ON L4Z 3C9

333 Continental Blvd
El Segundo CA 90245 USA

PO Box 7690
Chicago IL 60687-690 USA

886 Sinclair Rd.
OAKVILLE ON L6K 2H3

Ministry of Revenue - Insolvency Unit
33 King Street West, 6th Floor
Oshawa ON LI1H 8HS

2300 Finch Avenue West, Suite 6
Toronto ON M9M 2Y3

11-63 Galaxy Blvd.
Toronto ON M9W [P7

6980 Creditview Rd.
Mississauga ON L5N 8E2

Claim $

5,650.00
5,440.14
103,591.52
4,402.31
4,054.44
1909.70
45,071.19
361,470.00

21,031.46
95,608.95

14,302.36

3,992.33

7.565.66
100,000.00
330,041.00

8,911,033.93
20,858.50

7.191.32
800,000.00

2,126.58

8,286.78

7.497.19

4,406.76
4.880.47

102,998.35
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Creditor Type

Unsecured

October 4, 2012

Creditor Mailing List

In the Matter of the Receivership of
U&ME Beverage Company
Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Name Attention
Nielson

Norampac Lithotech Division
Orchard County Beverages
Orlando Corporation

Packall Packaging

Pak Tek Packaging Inc.
Poweron Control Systems Ltd.
Praxair Canada Inc. Credit Department
Pricewaterhouse Cooper

Prolamina Bright Solutions

RBC Royal Bank Visa ¢/o
BankrupteyHighway.com

RBC Royal Bank Visa ¢/o
BankrupteyHighway.com

RBC Royal Bank Visa ¢/o

BankrupteyHighway.com

Redemac Inc.

Redirack

Renown Electric motors & Repair

Ricoh Canada Inc.

Robert C Wolf Defined Benefit Plan

Dean R. Jones

RockTenn Container Canada

Rocktennn Container Corporation

{mgers Communications ¢/o DRN Commerce
ne.

RTW Enterprises

Scully Scott Murphy & Presser

SDI Solutions

Shahbaz Employment Agency

Sharpe & Associates

Address

PO Box 4598 Postal Station A
Toronto ON M5W 4Y3

655 Creditstone Road
Vaughan ON L4K 5P9

PO BOX HB 459
NASSAU FL USA

6205-B Airport Rd., 5th Floor
Mississauga ON L4V 1E3

2 Shaftsbury Lane
Brampton ON L6T 3X7

1-2299 Drew Road
Mississauga ON L3S 1A3

23-8888 Keele Street
Concord ON L4K 2N2

1200 - 1 City Centre Crive
Mississauga ON L5B 1M2

111 5th Ave. S.W., Suite 3100
Calgary ON T2P 5L3

1055 Winchester Drive, PO Box 568
Neenah WI 54956 USA

PO Box 57100
Etobicoke ON M8Y 3Y2

PO Box 57100
Etobicoke ON M8Y 3Y2

PO Box 57100
Etobicoke ON M8Y 3Y2

2777 Thamesgate Drive
Mississauga ON L4T 1G5

1303 North Service Road East, Unit 3
OAKVILLE ON L6H 1A7

99 Ortona court
Concord ON L4K 3M3

300 - 5520 Explorer Drive
Mississauga ON L4W 5L1

Unknwon
Unknown ON

1035 Hodge, Suite A
St-Laurent QC H4N 2B4

PO box 4232, Station A
Toronto ON M5W 5P4

PO Box 2514, Station B
London ON N6A 4G9

1 Avalon Vista
Newport CA 92657 USA

300-400 Garden City Plaza
Garden City NY 11530-0299 USA

10310 Ray Lawson Blvd
Anjou QC H1J 1M1

2-2575 Steeles Avenue East
Brampton ON L6T 5T1

54 Bolshelm Court
Mississauga ON L5N 1K1

Claim $

9.296.51
6.159.66
2.800.00

10.542.51
2.786.58
1.300.29
1,569.29

219.20
871.49

164,779.31

2251241
3,152.82
2,283.35

881.40
339.00
6.120.08
6.960.01

152,863.42

358,851.35
853.81
2,373,467.78
36,404.37
1.867.08
1,050.34

21.809.00
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Creditor Type

Unsecured

October 4, 2012

Creditor Mailing List

In the Matter of the Receivership of
U&ME Beverage Company
Of the City of Mississauga, In the Province of Ontario

Name

Sherman Brown, Barristers & Solicitors
Shrink Packaging Systems Corp
Stliker Inc.

Silverstar Supplies Inc.

Simmtech Process Engineering Limited
Singer Traynor & Company

Sonoco Products Company

Speedy Transport

Summit Sales

Suntrade

Teffl-Line Ltd

Teglaco Electric Inc.

Toronto Pallet & Skid

Tower Hose & Hydraulics

TST Overland Express

Uline Shipping Supply

UPS Canada c/o Credit Department
Webvconvert Ltd

Wecon Systems

Wild Flavours Inc.

World International Patents & Trademarks
Worldwide Database of Trademarks & Patents

WSIB

Attention

Receivables Department

Collections Branch

Address

900-5075 Yonge Street
Toronto ON M2N 6C6

85 Northeastern Blvd
NASHUA NH 03062 USA

90 Gough
Markham ON L3R 5V35

215 Carlingview Dr Unit 210
Etobicoke ON MOW 5X8

72 Devon Road, Unit 5
Brampton ON L6T 5B4

515-6055 E Washington Blvd
Los Angeles CA 90040 USA

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A., T.E. Nauful
Post Office Box 340
Charleston SC 29402-0340 USA

265 Rutherford Rd S
Brampton ON L6W 1V9

6440 Flying Cloud Dr, Suite 145
Eden Prarie MN 55344 USA

33 Connell Court
Toronto ON M8Z 1E8

4415 North Service Rd
Burlington ON L7L 4X7

111 Ashbrook Ct
Milton ON L9T 2K9

7384 Tranmere Dr
Mississauga ON L35S 1K4

17 McEwan Dr West
Bolton ON L7E 1H5

PO Box 3000, Station A
Mississauga ON L3A 383

PO Box 3500
StREETSVILLE ON L5A 3S3

77 Foundry Street
Moncton NB E1C 5H7

11-21 Godrich Rd
Toronto ON M8Z 6A3

11-4635 Burgoyne Street
Mississauga ON L4W 1V9

PO Box 631765
CINCINNATI OH 45263-176 USA

PO Box 52
814 99 Bratislava 1 Slovak Republic

Rohacova 188/37
Praha, Czech Republic 13000

120 King St. W., PO Box 2099, Stn. LCD1
Hamilton ON L8N 4C5

Claim $

14,997.95
3.520.28
1,847.56
3.549.40

57,153.32

42,795.40

426.651.81

410.81
85,414.00
45.651.39

166.40

768.40

2,542.50
4,864.33
204.22
6,586.33
1,271.06
5.311.00
4,951.66
15,704.90
2,738.00
2,256.00

66.430.81
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